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Manheim Township Zoning Hearing Board Minutes 

Monday, April 6, 2020
6:30 P.M.

Attendance:
David Wood
Present
Greg Strausser (by telephone conference)
Present
David Beyer
Absent
James Stephens
Present
Matthew Wolf
Absent
Jane Macedonia, Alternate
Absent
David Wood called the regular meeting to order, requested a roll call, explained the Zoning Hearing Board meeting process and announced the agenda. 
Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor, Neil Albert, announced that because of the coronavirus outbreak Greg Strausser will call by cell phone and be involved over the telephone. 

Zoning Officer, Lisa Douglas, described the additional postings and announcements that were done to announce this meeting of the location change because of the coronavirus outbreak.  In addition, limited seating was provided for10 persons because of the Pennsylvania Governor Thomas Wolf limiting gathering groups of people to 10 or less.
Jeffrey & Dawn Donough
PLZHB20047

108 Autumn Drive, R2 Residential
Randy Rager was present, Jeffrey Donough, and Dawn Donough over telephone were sworn in for testimony.
Ms. Rager explained that Mr. & Mrs. Donough are planning to replace their existing rotting deck with a new one.  The new deck would encroach further into the rear yard and closer to the rear property line than the existing deck. In addition the steps will be changed. 
Mr. Donough explained that the new deck would be 2 feet larger than the old one with a 12-foot encroachment within the rear yard setback. Letters were received from the neighbors supporting the project.
Mr. Stephens moved to approve a variance of Section 805.2.B.3.d.iii. to permit the construction of a new deck to encroach within the 35- foot rear yard building setback. Mr. Strausser seconded the motion.  The motion was approved 3-0. 

Patrick & Sara Cloonan

PLZHB20078
1920 Sterling Place, R-2 Residential
Robert and Bonnie Weichert, Patrick Cloonan, and Sara Cloonan were sworn in for testimony.
Mr. Cloonan stated that they were planning a renovation and addition to the rear of the dwelling for an accessory dwelling unit for their parents whom have mobility problems. A previously proposed garage was removed from the plan. An addition will be removed from the dwelling to be replaced with the accessory dwelling unit addition. 

The Board stated that the variance requested for the garage setback is not needed.  Mr. Maurer explained that the zoning hearing board request was changed not to construct the garage after the notice was sent to the newspaper to be advertised. 

Mr. Stephens stated that the accessory dwelling unit will be larger than the 40% of the gross floor area of the dwelling.  There was a discussion regarding Mr. Stephens’ calculations of placing a 959 square foot accessory dwelling unit addition and removing a 770 square foot addition.  Mr. Cloonan permitted the Board to alter his request by adding a request for a variance to allow the accessory dwelling unit to exceed 40% of the principal dwelling. 
Neighbors Mr. and Mrs. Reichert stated that they support this project.

Mr. Stephens moved to approve a special exception to permit an accessory dwelling unit, and a variance of Section 2515.2.A.6. to permit the accessory dwelling unit to exceed 40% of the principal dwelling square footage.  Mr. Strausser seconded the motion.  The motion was approved 3-0.
Mr. Stephens moved to continue the remaining six (6) zoning hearing board cases to the Monday, May 4, 2020 Zoning Hearing Board meeting at 6:30 PM. Mr. Strausser second the motion.  The motion was approved 3-0.  
Below are the remaining cases that were continued to May 4, 2020:

Sims Architects
PLZHB20046

1051 Landis Valley Road; R-2 Residential

The applicant is requesting a special exception in accordance with Section 803.1. to construct additions to the church building. 

Manheim Township School District
PLZHB20049

25 Blue Streak Blvd; R-3 Residential and T-5 Neffsville Village Overlay

The applicant is requesting a variance of Section 2108.2.to allow the basketball and gaga court, and observatory perimeter fencing to be 8 feet in height.

M & G Realty Inc.
PLZHB20045

1850 Oregon Pike/East Roseville Road; B-2 Business and D-C Corridor Overlay

The applicant is requesting the following: a variance of Section 1204.2.C.7. to allow for a convenience store with 7,646 square feet of gross floor area; a variance of Section 2103.1. to allow for one vehicle fueling canopy at a height of 19 feet 11 inches; a variance of Section 2211.1. to allow for one driveway that is 45 feet wide; a variance of Section 2410.3.A. Design Standard 14.3 to allow for a sidewalk 5 feet in width to match the existing sidewalks of the nearby properties.

Lancaster Bible College

PLZHB20075

901 Eden Road; IN Institutional and R- 2 Residential 

The applicant is requesting a variance of Section 1805. Table 2, Part B Public Use Signs to permit the installation of a freestanding sign on the west side of Bible School Drive, on a separate College-owned parcel, as a second freestanding sign at the principal entrance; a variance of Section 1805. Table 2, Part B Public Use Signs to allow the sign on the west side of Bible School Drive, on a separate College-owned parcel, to be located off-premises.

Horst Realty LLC

PLZHB20076

365 Carrera Drive; I 1 industrial and D-R Retrofit Overlay

The applicant is requesting the following: A variance of Section 2408.2.A.2. not to require a perimeter buffer strip along the western lot line in order to allow pavement to approach the lot line for current parking and future  connections to the neighboring lot; a variance of Section 1504.2.G.5.e. not to require a perimeter buffer strip along the western lot line in order to allow pavement to approach the lot line for current parking and future connections to the neighboring lot; a variance of Section 2512.2. and 2512.3. to allow a green strip of ten feet wide with one row of shrubs that will reach a height of 42 inches at maturity; a variance of Section 2408.2.B.1. to allow the building to be setback further than 25 feet from the street right of way; a variance of Section 2408.3.A. Appendix A Design Standard 14.3 to allow a 5-foot wide sidewalk; a variance of Section 2408.3.A. Appendix A Design Standard 16.4. to exclude the requirement of a “Street Wall” and instead allow a green strip with landscape shrubs that reach a height of 42 inches at maturity; a variance of Section 2808.1. to permit a time extension to obtain permits and complete construction.

KSL Partners, LLC

PLZHB20077

2061- 2091 Grand Street; B-3 Business and D-R Retrofit

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 1302 to permit buildings C,E,G and H as depicted on Exhibit F to be developed solely for multi-family residential use; a variance of Section 2808 to permit a time extension to obtain permits and complete construction, to extend the approvals granted by the 2017 Decision to align with these timeframes.
This meeting was adjourned at 7:16 PM. The next regularly scheduled Manheim Township Zoning Hearing Board meeting will held be on Monday, May 4, 2020 at the Manheim Township Municipal building at 1840 Municipal Drive, Lancaster, Pa. 17601. 
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